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Anson, Adrian Constantine (Cap) 
A Ball Player’s Career: Being the Personal Experiences and 
Reminiscences of Adrian C. Anson, Late Manager and Captain 
of the Chicago Base Ball Club 
Date Published: 1900 
Description: Era Publishing, Chicago, 1900. Very Good. No 
dustjacket. First Edition copy. Includes appendix and railway 
ads. 330p. Slightest darkening to spine. Boards bright and clean. 
Slightest dings at corners. Nicely kept copy. First baseball 
biography ever published in book form. Cap Anson, an early 
baseball legend, relates his life in the sport. 
$595 
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Balzac 
Les Petite Bourgeois, Honore De Balzac 
Date Published: 1892 
Description: Calmann Levy, Paris, 1892. Reprint of 1854 first edition. Full Calf. Sewn binding. 367 pp. 
Light scuffing at corners. Slightest interior foxing. Solid binding. 
SOLD 
 

 

 
-- 



 
Bardsley 
A Dictionary of English and Welsh Surnames 
Date Published: 1901 
Description: Charles Wareing Bardsley, Henry Frowde, London, Oxford University Press Warehouse, NY. 
1901 Burgundy cloth over boards. Sewn binding. 837 pp. Light fraying at front hinge. Front board becoming 
loose. Interior clean. First Edition. 
$150 
-- 
Bible 
Biblia, das ist: Die ganze Heilige Schrift des Alten und Neuen Testaments, nach der deutschen Uebersetzung 
D. Martin Luther 
Date Published: Circa 1830 
Description: German 4to Bible, published by Philadelphia: Kimber & Sharpless. 4to (28.5 cm, 11.125"), 
originally published with Frontis., 975 pp.; 39 plts.; [2] ff. “Familien=Register” inserted between pp. 754 & 
[755]. Plates have been removed, and Family Register is disbound but present inside front cover. Kimber and 
Sharpless issued a number of German Bibles between 1827 and 1851. Only three have 975 pages: this 
undated edition, one edition dated 1830, and another dated 1833. This Bible, belonging to the Kaufman 
family whose records are penned in the registry, is printed in fraktur, and had a total of 40 plates. (Update: a 
Kaufman family representative indicates the plates were removed for display in the family farmhouse in 
Missouri.) Binding is leather, blackened at the top edge, apparently from long-term storage on the hearth or 
mantle of a fireplace. 
SOLD 
 
Billroth 
Briefe von Theodor Billroth,  
Date Published: 1896 
Description: Hannover and Leipzig: Hahnsche Buchhandlung, 1896. Reprint of 1895 edition. Embossed, 
illustrated gold on dark green cloth over boards. Sewn binding. Burgundy page edges. 600 pp. Edgewear at 
head and tail of spine. Shelfwear to bottom of boards. Corner bumping. Fraying at front hinge exterior. Ex-
libris sticker interior front board. Tightly bound. German text. 
$95.00 
-- 
Boole 
Give Prohibition Its Chance, Ella A. Boole 
Date Published: 1929 
Description: National Woman's Christian Temperance Union Pub. House, Evanston, IL; 1929. Blue cloth 
over boards. Light aging to pages. Tightly bound. Chipping at spine and corners of dustjacket. Owner’s name 
on title page. 
$50 
-- 
Boone 
Twixt Twelve and Twenty, Pat Boone 
Date Published: 1958 
Description: Prentice Hall, NJ, 1958 reprint (11th). Slight soiling to front board. Interior clean and bright. 
Signed by author “Best Wishes, Pat Boone.” Missing Dustjacket. 
$45 
-- 



Brockett 
The Life and Times of Abraham Lincoln 
Date Published: 1865 
Description: by L. P. Brockett M.D., published in Philadelphia by Bradley & Co. 750p., 5 3/4 x 9", cloth 
boards, gilt titled spine. A wonderful copy with some minor edgewear. Bookblock is clean and sharp. 
Frontispiece has bled through several pages in each direction. Published just after Lincoln’s assassination. A 
scarcely offered title, particularly in this condition. 
$900 

 

 
-- 
Burns 
THE COMPLETE WORKS OF ROBERT BURNS, Robert Burns 
Date Published: 1909 
Description: Fine. Six Volumes; (of a six volume set) Gebbie Self-Interpreting Edition; 1909 reprint of 
Limited edition set circa 1886. Perkins, for Ediburgh Fraternity, NY; Maroon cloth over Boards; Pastedown 
tanned on Spines; Fine overall, no jackets.  
$65. 
 
Bryant 
God’s Wonder World: A Book of Children’s Devotions; Bernice Bryant 
Date Published: 1944 
Description: Bethany Press, St. Louis. 1944. Green cloth over boards. Gold lettering. 103 pp. Slight soiling 
to front board. Spine slightly cocked. Tight binding. Minor interior foxing. Dated inscription on ffep: ‘To 
Charles Nagy’ upon graduation, etc. First Edition. 
$35 
-- 
Chambers & Thompson 
Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Scotsmen: Chambers & Thomson,  
Date Published:1875 
Description: Gilt-Illustrated, black embossed, green cloth over boards. lettering on suede. Six half-volumes, 
various paginations. Printed by Blackie & Son, Glasgow. Stain or discoloration to front board of several 
volumes. Interior foxing throughout. Reprint of 1835 Chambers edition. 
$240.00 



-- 
Cruikshank 
The Universal Songster Or Museum of Mirth: 3 Volumes 
Date Published: 1832 
Description: CRUIKSHANK, GEORGE & ROBERT; London; Jones and Company; Jan 1832. (First 
Edition was 1825 by John Fairburn, London) Half Morocco, 8vo - over 7¾" - 9¾" tall. Ill.:  3 vols Light 
brown morocco with marbled paper over boards. Frontispieces by George Cruikshank, plus woodcut designs 
by George and Robert Cruikshank. Marbled edging to pages.Brown leather spines with gilt lettering with 
raised bands. Very Good. 
$295.00 
-- 
Cyclopedia 
Cyclopedia of Modern Travel: A Record of Adventure, Exploration and Discovery for the Past Sixty Years, 
Comprising Narratives of the Most Distinguished Travelers Since the Beginning of the Century 
Date Published: 1860 
Description: Vol. I; Moore , Wilstach, Keys & Co; Good with no dust jacket. 1860. Hardcover. Vol. I 
ONLY from set of 2 volumes. Revised and Enlarged Edition. Back strip missing. Wear at front hinge but 
complete. Foxing on preliminary pages. Tissued frontispiece portrait of distinguished travelers--- James 
Richardson, John C. Fremont, I. L. Burckhardt & M. Huc. Illustrated with numerous maps and engravings;  
7" by 10" 1033 pages with index, plus ads. 
$110 
-- 
De Quincey 
Confessions of an Opium Eater, Thomas De Quincey 
Date Published: circa 1898 
Description: Mershon Company, NY (1897-1906) reprint of 1822 edition, Silver embossed brown cloth 
over boards, sewn binding.  215 pp. Spine slightly cocked. Slightest edgewear at head and tail of spine. 
Damp stain on back board. Tightly bound. Tanning to pages. 
$20.00 
-- 
Dineson 
Out of Africa 
Date Published: 1938 
Description: Random House, NY. Stated First Edition. No dust jacket. Slight soiling at edges. Cut to front 
ffep: hinge intact. Interior clean. Light pencil notes ffep. The binding of black cloth on the spine and orange 
cloth on the boards shows some wear and some soiling. 
SOLD 
-- 



 
Fleetwood 
The Life of Our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ; and the Lives of the Apostles and Evangelists 
Date Published: 1854 (Binding states 1855) 
Description: By Rev. John Fleetwood, D.D.; Published by Blackie and Son; London. Elaborate illustrated 
full leather heavy binding with raised bands. Front hinge beginning at lower edge. Water staining 
throughout. First signature is loose but holding, causing curling and closed tears at page edges. Gilt edges 
still present at top and bottom. Impressive Blackie and Son reprint of 1837 original, bound with the Lives of 
the Most Eminent Fathers and Martyrs by William Cave; and A History of the Christian Church by Rev. 
Thomas Sims M.A. Numerous illustrative lithographic plates. 
$95                                                     Click HERE For Larger Image and Purchase Information. 

 

 

 
-- 

http://www.larryhoefling.com/larryhoefling_002.htm


Gautier 
La Chevalierie 
Date Published: 1890 
Description: La Chevalierie (roughly translates as The Chivalry or The Knighthood), by Leon Gautier. Circa 
1890, volume is undated. New Edition with a table in alphabetical order of subjects. Undated. Inset of 
Merson, Zier, Jordan Andriolli. Cul-de-lamp Ciappori. Drawings Sellier, Garnier, Fichot, Libon, Stein. 
Woodcut Meaulle. Binding half-sheepskin, with five raised bands. Marbled papers. Gilt edges. 851 pages. 
21x31cm.  
$425                              Click HERE For Larger Image and Purchase Information. 

 
Note: Color of above lithograph was affected by the lighting at the time of the photograph. 

-- 
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-- 
Goncalves 
O AMAZONAS: ESBOÇO HISTORICO, CHOROGRAPHICO E ESTATISTICO ATÉ O ANNO DE 
Date Published: 1903 
Description: Lopes Goncalves, Hugo J. Hanf, New York, 1904. First Edition, Signed by Author with 
notation ‘Gold Medal.’ 113 pp. Green cloth over boards. Sewn binding. Light soiling to front board. Tightly 
bound. Portuguese text, includes English translation. 
$175 
-- 



Hardy 
Jude the Obscure 
Date Published: 1896 
Description: Thomas Hardy: Harper & Brothers, NY; 1896. First American Edition. Olive cloth over 
boards. Ornate gilt embossing on front board, spine titling. Chipping to head and tail of spine. Water staining 
at page edges and front board (see images). No dust wrapper. Tightly bound. Corner bumping. One of 
Hardy’s finest works in an affordable First Edition Copy. (Note: images appear darker due to natural lighting 
photography.) 
$55 

 

 

 



Hardy 
Jude the Obscure 
Date Published: 1896 
Description: Thomas Hardy: Harper & Brothers, NY; 1896. First American Edition. Olive cloth over 
boards. Ornate gilt embossing on front board, spine titling. Fraying to tail of spine. Slight cocking to spine. 
No dust wrapper. Tightly bound. Corner bumping. One of Hardy’s finest works in an affordable First Edition 
Copy. (Note: images appear darker due to natural lighting photography.) 
$65 
 

 

 

 



 
Huxley 
The Art of Seeing; Aldous Huxley 
Date Published: 1942 
Description: Harper & Brothers, NY; 1942. Burgundy cloth over boards. Cream colored cloth spine. 273 pp. 
Missing Dustjacket. Edition Unstated. Bowing to boards. Discoloration to exterior. Light foxing interior. 
Wear at tail of spine. 
$25 
-- 
Keddie 
Highland Route No. II Oban to Staffa & Iona by the Sound of Mull and Tobermory 
Date Published: circa 1865 
Description: McClure & McDonald’s Illustrated Guide to the Western Highlands of Scotland; William 
Keddie, published by Glasgow, Maclure and Macdonald. 8.5 by 9.5 approx. Uncommon illustrated early 
Victorain Guide Book to the West Highlands of Scotland - c.186f - "Highland Route No. VII, Edinburgh & 
Glasgow to Stirling, Doune, Callander, Lake of Menteith, Abrefoil, Loch Ard, Loch Achray, The Trosachs, 
Loch Katrine, Loch Lomond, &&&. Part of the"MacLure & MacDonald's Illustrated Guide to the West 
Highlands" which was published from about 1858 to 1885. This copy, though undated is circa 1865 at which 
time the interior fold out map was producted in monochrome. Bound in dark green cloth over boards. 
Binding shaken but holding. Chipping at spine, but present. Gilt page edges. Illustrated end pages. Includes 
intact foldout map. No other marks or signatures.  
$50.00 
-- 
Khayyam 
Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam 
Date Published: circa 1907 
Description: Thomas Y. Crowell, circa 1905-1910, Gilt-lettering on suede. Tipped in monochrome 
illustrations by Pogany. 94 pp. Printed by Spottiswood, Ballentyne & Co. Ltd London.  Binding shaken, 
water stain to first six pages. Chipping, closed tear to suede back, spine. Chipping to back pages. Closed 
tears to several interior pages.  
$25.00 
-- 
McNally 
May Mornings & Apple Blossoms, Georgia McNally,  
Date Published: 1930 
Description: Harold Vinal, Boston, 1930. Blue cloth over boards. 59 pp. Glassine wrapper. Discoloration to 
edges of book block. Corner bumping. Chips and tears to fragile glassine dustwrapper. Inscribed with verse 
by author, dated 1935. 
$55 
-- 
McWilliams 
Factories in the Field 
Date Published: July 1939 
Description: Carey McWilliams; Little Brown & Company, Boston. Fine in Fair dust jacket. Stated First 
Edition Hardcover. Slightest wear to cloth-covered boards, mostly at corners. Dust jacket, protected in 
Brodart, Some wear to jacket, chipping & closed tears. Book is solid. Slight bumping at tail & Corners. 
$35 
-- 



Prior 
Memoir of the Life and Character of the Right Hon. Edmund Burke 
Date Published: 1824 
Description: by James Prior, Esq.; Spine reads “Prior’s Life of Burke.” Memoir of the Life and Character of 
the Right Hon. Edmund Burke with Specimans of his Poetry and Letters, and an Estimate of his Genius and 
Talents, Compared with Those of His Great Contemporaries. Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy; London; 1824. 
Frontispiece engraved by B. Holl from a painting by Sir Joshua Reynolds, published April 12, 1824. First 
Edition. Clean and tight binding, three-quarter calf with marbled paper. Five raised bands. Foxing at page 
edges and frontispiece page, otherwise clean throughout. Lightest scuffing at corners, edges of hinge. Strong 
and square.  
$325                           Click HERE For Larger Image and Purchase Information. 

 

 
--
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Richardson 
A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897; Volume 9, (Hardcover) 
Congressman James Richardson of Tennessee. 
Date Published: 1898 
Description: Government Printing Office, 1898. Burgundy cloth over boards. Sewn Binding. Chipping and 
discoloration at spine and boards. Corner bumps and fraying. Slight foxing to interior. Tightly bound. 
$20 
-- 
Roche 
Children of the Abbey 
Date Published: 1843 
Description: by Regina Maria Roche, Reprinted; Walker & Co. London; J. Barr & Co. London. Cloth over 
boards. Small volume approx 5” by 3.25”. Back board beginning but holding. Cloth is stained, faded, and 
scuffed. Front cloth at hinge tear. Sewn binding. Pages slightly stiff, not brittle. 480 pages. Roche sprang to 
fame with Children of the Abbey, which features Amanda and Oscar Fitzalan, two young people in love, 
robbed of their inheritance by a forged will. 
$75 

 
-- 



Roosevelt 
The Rough Riders, Theodore Roosevelt.  
Date Published: 1899 
Description: Good. First Edition. Spine faded with mildew stains at lower one third. Scuffing at head and 
tail of spine. Spine is faded to tan from original dark green cloth. Gilt lettering. Internally clean, free of 
markings. Frontispiece starting but binding is solid. 
$600.00 SOLD 

 
-- 
Scott 
Turquoise and Silver, Mina Morris Scott. 
Date Published: 1940 
Description: Drawings by Martha L. Scott. Henry Harrison, Poetry Publisher, New York, 1940. 64 pp. Blue 
Cloth over boards. Bumping to tail. Chipping at head of dustjacket spine. Tightly bound. Author was Poet 
Laureate of Indiana 1949. Notation from poet’s father on title page. 
$25 
-- 



 
Sears 
Sears’ Pictorial Family Annual 
Date Published: 1853 
Description: Edited by Robert Sears; Published by Robert Sears, 1853: New York. Hardcover. Red cloth 
over boards. Elaborate gilt illustrated front and spine. Tightly bound. Foxing throughout. Numerous 
lithographic illustrations. Spine slightly cocked. Fraying at bottom edge. Chipped tail. Elaborate era penned 
price inside front cover. 
SOLD 

 

 
-- 
Stratton-Porter 
Jesus of the Emerald, Gene Stratton-Porter 
Date Published: 1923 
Description: Doubleday, Page, & Company; Garden City, NY; 1923. 8vo. Not numbered. 1st Edition. 
Publisher’s illustrated and embossed boards. Gold title with gold chain and emerald decoration on cream 
boards. Originally issued with glassine jacket and box.Boards have age darkening to top and lower edge, 
foxing to covers and a little wear to corner tips. Internally there is a gift inscription to front endpaper. 



Chipping to tail of spine. Discoloration to front board. Corner bumping. Interior clean. Slight bowing to 
boards. Missing jacket and box. Scarce title. 
$150 
-- 
Strunk 
The Elements of Style, William Strunk Jr.  
Date Published: 1959 
Description: with revisions and introduction by E. B. White. MacMillan, NY, 1959. 2nd edition of the 1935 
text, First Printing. Black cloth over boards. Slight corner bumping. Clean interior. Chipping and tears to 
jacket. 
$25  
-- 



 
Thomas 
Bar-Tender’s Guide 
Date Published: 1887 
Description: Bar-Tender’s Guide or How to Mix All Kinds of Plain and Fancy Drinks; Jerry Thomas; Dick 
& Fitzgerald, New York. A classic bartender’s guide. Thomas, a mixologist extraordinaire, ruled the saloons 
of New York City and updated and revised his 1862 original guide with new drinks and modifications. 
Usually found used and abused if found at all - this is a wonderfully kept copy free of staining. Brown cloth 
over boards. Light faded wear to areas of cloth front edge and back tail. Binding is solid. Tightly bound. 
Illustrated with woodcut type lithos. 
$995.00 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 


